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Many Still Critical of Press Handling of Health Care
HEALTH CARE FINALE: HEAVY COVERAGE, HUGE INTEREST

Americans closely tracked the

) ) News Coverage vs. News Interest
final stages of the long-running

debate over health care reform Health care reform | 53
legislation last week as the story Economy |13
dominated media coverage. More Toyota problems |7

than half (53%) of the public says the
debate was the story they followed
most closely, while the story was the
focus of 37% of news coverage. Half Vatican scandal |1 1
of Americans report talking about the
health care reform news with friends.

Mexico violence |5 2

Middle East |3

Interest: percent who named story as most closely followed

m Coverage: percent of news coverage devoted to story

As Sunday night’s climactic

House vote approached, the percentage of Talk of Health Care Grew Over Weekend,;

Americans who said health care legislation Increasing Number Saw Bill Passing
would pass grew by the day. as Democrats Talking about Will bill pass?
struggled to round up the final votes and with friends Yes No DK N
. . . % % % %
Republicans sought to derail the bill. By | 1 50 55 35 10=100
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survey the pI'EViOUS weekend. Yet even as Q1: “What recent news story, if any, have you and your friends

. . been talking about?” (open ended)
late as Sunday’ roughly a third of Americans Q5: “From what you have seen and heard, do you think a health
said they did not think a health care reform | care reform bill will pass this year or not?”

. . Figures may not add to 100% because of rounding.
bill would pass this year. °




Americans remain critical of the media’s handling of the health care debate, according to
the latest News Interest Index survey conducted by the Pew Research Center for the People &
the Press among 1,016 adults March 19-22. Three-quarters (75%) say that news organizations
have done only a fair or a poor job explaining the details of the proposals, and nearly as many
(71%) give negative ratings to the press for explaining the effects that health care proposals
would likely have on “people like yourself.” There is slightly less criticism of press coverage of
the political debate itself, though even here, 58% offer only fair or poor ratings, while 38% say
the press has done an excellent or good job. These assessments are little changed from August
20009.

A separate analysis by the Pew Research Center’s Project for Excellence in Journalism
found that the health care debate accounted for 37% of the newshole during the week of March
15-21 as Democrats sought to secure the votes needed for passage of the bill in the House. No
other story came close. The economy, which received the second highest amount of coverage,
accounted for just 8% of the newshole.

A Debate That Grabbed the Public Interest

The health care debate has been among the more closely followed stories since the
middle of last August, when many lawmakers held at-times raucous town hall meetings with
constituents about the legislative proposals.
About half (49%) said they were following
these stories very closely the week of Aug. 21- 49 51
24, 2009. For much of the second half of the Ar e 45
year, the health care debate ranked as either the
top or second most closely followed story of

each week. 29

Percent Following Very Closely

Interest fluctuated in early 2010, in part

24
as other stories grabbed public attention, but it Prev. high

had grown in recent weeks as Obama and | Aw2242000

Democrats pressed for final action. The 51% | Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct NovDec Jan Feb Mar
following the story very closely last week [q2d

rivals some of the top stories since Barack
Obama took office in early 2009. Close to six-in-ten (57%) said they followed the nation’s
economic crisis very closely in mid-January 2009, while 52% said they followed Obama’s
inauguration very closely that same week. This year, six-in-ten said they followed the earthquake
in Haiti very closely shortly after it hit on Jan. 12.




Democrats Increasingly Predicted Bill Would Pass

From mid-November until Republican Scott Brown won the Jan. 19 special election in
Massachusetts to replace Ted Kennedy in U.S. Senate, majorities had said they thought health
care legislation would pass in the next
year. Immediately after the election, the Will Health Care Reform Pass?
percentage saying that dropped from
57% to 27%. It had been inching up
since mid-February, but took a big
jump last week — from 43% to 55% —
as House Democrats appeared to have a
majority of votes in reach to pass the
Senate bill and a package of fixes.

By this past weekend, 75% of
Democrats said they thought the
Iegislation would pass, up from 61% Oct Oct Nov Nov Dec Dec Jan Jan Feb Feb Mar  Mar
the previous week and 49% the week 122609 23 07 21 04 18 01 15 01 1921
before that. Republicans were divided o>
this past weekend: 43% thought legislation would pass, 46% thought it would not. But that
represented a sharp change from one week earlier when 27% thought legislation would pass this
year and 70% thought it would not. Among independents, 53% thought the bill would pass,
while 37% thought it would not. One week earlier, 38% thought it would pass and 50% thought
it would not.

Talking About Health Care

When asked what recent news
story they have been talking about with
friends, half mention the health care
reform debate. Just 4% mention the

Health Care Reform Dominates Conversation

Health care reform
The economy/Jobs
Local news (other than crime)

economy or jobs, while similar small
percentages mention stories such as local
news (3%), crime news (3%), recent
earthquakes (3%), Sandra Bullock’s
marital troubles (2%), or Tiger Woods’
announcement that he would return to golf
tournament play. There were no
significant differences among

Crime news

Earthquakes in Chile, Haiti and California
Sandra Bullock/Jesse James

NCAA basketball tournament/March Madness
Tiger Woods

Weather

News about Congress/Obama/Washington
Floods in the Northeast/Midwest
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Q.1: “What recent news story, if any, have you and your friends
been talking about?” Percent offering most common answers
shown.




demographic or partisan groups, although the more educated — those with a college degree or
more — were more likely to say they had discussed health care reform with friends (65%) than
those with some college (47%) or a high school education or less (39%).

Public Critical of Media’s Health Care Coverage

Substantial majorities of Public Still Critical of Media on Health Care
Americans say news organizations have
Excel- Only DK/

done only a fair or poor job in explaining | Jjob news organizations lent Good fair Poor Ref
details of the health care proposals, the | Navedoneexplaining... % % % % %
o ! Details of proposals

political debate over the issue and the March 19-22, 2010 5 16 34 41 4=100
July 31-Aug 3, 2009 4 17 32 40 7=100

effect health care proposals would have on .

. Political debate
people like themselves. These assessments March 19-22, 2010 10 28 31 27 5=100

are little changed from last summer. July 31-Aug 3,2009 6 25 34 28 7=100
Effect on people
like yourself

_ ) July 31-Aug 3,2009 7 16 33 37 8=100
explanations of proposal details has been

. . Q6a-c. Figures read across. Figures may not add to 100%
only fair (34%) or poor (41%), virtually | because of rounding.
unchanged from early August 2009.
Republicans are notably more critical than are independents or Democrats: 51% of Republicans
rate the press’ performance in this aspect as poor, a view shared by 44% of independents and just
25% of Democrats.

About seven-in-ten offer negative assessments of the media’s coverage of how the health
care reform proposals would affect people like themselves. Four-in-ten rate press coverage as
poor and 31% say “only fair,” little changed from last summer. Republicans (49%) and
independents (42%) are more likely than Democrats (26%) to say news organizations did a poor
job on this front.

Americans are slightly less critical in their assessments of the media’s work when it
comes to explaining the political debate. While about as many say the press did a fair or poor job
on this as did so last summer (58% now, 62% then), somewhat more people say the media has
done an excellent or good job (38%) than said so in August (31%). As with the other media
assessments, Democrats are less harsh. Just 15% of Democrats say the press has done a poor job
in describing the political debate — and as many say it has done an excellent job. Republicans
(33% poor, 12% excellent) and independents (27% poor, 7% excellent) are more critical.



Notably, there are only minimal differences in assessments of coverage on these three
issues between those who followed health care very closely and those who followed the topic
less closely.

Many Heard A Lot about Tiger Woods

Despite the high level of attention focused on | \ynom the Public’s Hearing About. ..
the health care reform debate, more people say they A A Nothing
have heard a lot about Tiger Woods in the news lot litle atall DK
recently than say so about several political figures, | .\ oqs S
including those heavily engaged in the health care | Nancy Pelosi 40 29 30 1=100

.. . . Sandra Bullock 33 42 24 1=100
battle. About six-in-ten people (62%) - including , ,
Hillary Clinton 21 51 27 1=100

63% of women and 60% of men — say they have | Harry Reid 21 30 48 1=100
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heard a lot about Tiger Woods, who announced he is | Sarah Palin 205129 7=100
. . Joe Biden 19 46 35 *=100
returning to professional golf next month. Rahm Emanuel 16 27 55 2=100
Karl Rove 13 33 52 2=100
; John Boehner 13 22 63 2=100
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Four-in-ten (40%) had heard a lot about | & d podd 8 31 59 2-100

House Speaker Nancy Pelosi, about twice as many as | Mitch McConnell 8 25 66 1=100
had heard a lot about her Senate counterpart, %ﬁ-n';iiglgfes may not add to 100% because of
Majority Leader Harry Reid (21%). Republicans

(48%) were somewhat more likely than Democrats or independents (39% each) to say they had
heard a lot about Pelosi. The partisan gap was much wider for Reid: 30% of Republicans say
they had heard a lot about him in the news recently; just 10% of Democrats say the same. A
quarter of independents say they have heard a lot about Reid.

Americans have heard less about Republicans engaged in the health care debate, with just
13% saying they had heard a lot about House Minority Leader John Boehner and 8% saying they
had heard a lot about Mitch McConnell, the Republican Senate Minority Leader.

Many Closely Tracking Economic News

Though the health care debate dominated news interest and coverage last week, four-in-
ten Americans (41%) say they followed news about the economy very closely and 13% say they
followed this news more closely than any other major story. Economic news made up 8% of the
coverage analyzed by PEJ.

Fewer than two-in-ten (17%) say they followed reports about problems with sudden
acceleration in Toyota vehicles; 7% say this was the story they followed most closely. Toyota’s
continued troubles made up 4% of the newshole.



Just more than one-in-ten (12%) say they very closely followed news about drug-related
violence in Mexico, while 5% say this was the story they followed most closely. These stories
made up 2% of coverage.

Similar percentages closely tracked reports about tensions in the Middle East between
Israelis and Palestinians: 15% followed these stories very closely, while 3% say these were the
stories they followed most closely. Reporting on the dispute made up 4% of coverage.

Fewer than one-in-ten (8%) say they very closely followed reports about the Vatican’s
handling of sex-abuse scandals in the Catholic Church. Just 1% say this was the story they
followed most closely. These stories accounted for 1% of coverage.

Measuring News Interest
Percent following each Which one story did you

story “very closely.” Follow most closely"?

Health care |51
Economy |41
Toyota |17

Mexico violence |12

Middle East |15

Vatican scandal | 8

These findings are based on the most recent installment of the weekly News Interest
Index, an ongoing project of the Pew Research Center for the People & the Press. The index,
building on the Center’s longstanding research into public attentiveness to major news stories,
examines news interest as it relates to the news media’s coverage. The weekly survey is
conducted in conjunction with The Project for Excellence in Journalism’s News Coverage Index,
which monitors the news reported by major newspaper, television, radio and online news outlets
on an ongoing basis. In the most recent week, data relating to news coverage were collected
March 15-21, and survey data measuring public interest in the top news stories of the week were
collected March 19-22, from a nationally representative sample of 1,016 adults.



About the News Interest Index

The News Interest Index is a weekly survey conducted by the Pew Research Center for the People & the Press aimed
at gauging the public’s interest in and reaction to major news events.

This project has been undertaken in conjunction with the Project for Excellence in Journalism’s News Coverage
Index, an ongoing content analysis of the news. The News Coverage Index catalogues the news from top news
organizations across five major sectors of the media: newspapers, network television, cable television, radio and the
internet. Each week (from Monday through Sunday) PEJ compiles this data to identify the top stories for the week.
The News Interest Index survey collects data from Friday through Monday to gauge public interest in the most
covered stories of the week.

Results for the weekly surveys are based on landline telephone interviews among a nationwide sample of
approximately 1,000 adults, 18 years of age or older, conducted under the direction of ORC (Opinion Research
Corporation). For results based on the total sample, one can say with 95% confidence that the error attributable to
sampling is plus or minus 4 percentage points.

In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical difficulties in conducting
surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls, and that results based on subgroups will have
larger margins of error.

For more information about the Project for Excellence in Journalism’s News Coverage Index, go to
www.journalism.org.

About the Pew Research Center for the People & the Press

The Pew Research Center for the People & the Press is an independent opinion research group that studies attitudes
toward the press, politics and public policy issues. We are sponsored by The Pew Charitable Trusts and are one of
seven projects that make up the Pew Research Center, a nonpartisan "fact tank" that provides information on the
issues, attitudes and trends shaping America and the world.

The Center's purpose is to serve as a forum for ideas on the media and public policy through public opinion
research. In this role it serves as an important information resource for political leaders, journalists, scholars, and
public interest organizations. All of our current survey results are made available free of charge.

All of the Center’s research and reports are collaborative products based on the input and analysis of the entire
Center staff consisting of:

Andrew Kohut, Director

Scott Keeter, Director of Survey Research

Carroll Doherty and Michael Dimock, Associate Directors

Michael Remez, Senior Writer

Robert Suls, Shawn Neidorf, Leah Christian, Jocelyn Kiley and Alec Tyson, Research Associates
Jacob Poushter, Research Assistant

For more information about the Pew Research Center for the People & the Press” weekly News Interest Index, go to
Www.people-press.org.
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PEW RESEARCH CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE & THE PRESS
March 19-22, 2010 NEWS INTEREST INDEX OMNIBUS SURVEY
FINAL TOPLINE
N=1,016

Q.1 What recent news story, if any, have you and your friends been talking about? [OPEN END. PROBE
FOR CLARITY ONLY. RECORD ONLY ONE RESPONSE. DO NOT READ PRECODE LIST.
DO NOT SUGGEST ANSWERS]?

March 19-22
2010

50 Health care reform
The economy/Jobs
Local news (other than crime)
Crime news
Earthquakes in Chile, Haiti and California
Sandra Bullock/Jesse James
NCAA basketball tournament/March Madness
Tiger Woods
Weather
News about Congress/Obama/Washington
Floods in Northeast/Midwest
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8 Other
19 No answer/Don’t know/Refused

Figures do not add to 100% because of rounding.



Q.2 As | read a list of some stories covered by news organizations this past week, please tell me if you
happened to follow each news story very closely, fairly closely, not too closely, or not at all closely. First,
[INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE] [IF NECESSARY “Did you follow [ITEM] very closely, fairly
closely, not too closely or not at all closely?”]

Very Fairly = Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely  closely closely Refused

a. Reports about the condition of the U.S. economy

March 19-22, 2010 41 32 14 13 *
March 12-15, 2010 41 35 12 12 *
March 5-8, 2010 40 34 12 13 *
February 26-March 1, 2010 31 33 17 19 *
February 19-22, 2010 38 34 15 12 *
February 12-15, 2010 35 34 15 16 *
February 5-8, 2010 43 36 13 9 *
January 29-February 1, 2010 45 32 13 10 *
January 22-25, 2010 41 34 14 10 *
January 15-18, 2010 37 38 14 11 *
January 8-11, 2010 39 33 15 12 *
December 18-21, 2009 45 31 14 10 0
December 11-14, 2009 42 31 14 13 *
December 4-7, 2009 41 36 13 9 1
November 13-16, 2009 38 33 14 15 *
October 30-November 2, 2009 34 32 17 16 *
October 23-26, 2009 44 30 15 10 1
October 9-12, 2009 41 29 16 13 *
October 2-5, 2009 44 30 15 11 0
September 25-28, 2009 44 37 10 10 *
September 18-21, 2009 44 34 15 7 *
September 11-14, 2009 45 32 14 9 *
September 3-6, 2009 41 31 15 13 *
August 28-31, 2009 45 30 13 12 1
August 21-24, 2009 50 27 13 10 1
August 14-17, 2009 41 37 11 12 *
August 7-10, 2009 42 34 13 10 *
July 31-August 3, 2009 46 34 11 8 *
July 24-27, 2009 45 35 12 8 *
July 17-20, 2009 43 35 11 11 1
July 10-13, 2009 37 38 13 11 *
July 2-5, 2009 38 35 15 12 *
June 19-22, 2009 42 33 15 10 *
June 12-15, 2009 41 35 12 12 *
June 5-8, 2009 41 34 11 14 *
May 29-June 1, 2009 43 37 11 8 *
May 21-24, 2009 44 35 13 9 *
May 15-18, 2009 44 35 12 8 *
May 8-11, 2009 42 34 12 12 *
May 1-4, 2009 47 36 11 5 1
April 17-20, 2009 52 30 10 7 1
April 9-13, 2009 48 29 13 10 0
March 27-30, 2009 48 32 10 10 *
March 20-23, 2009 52 34 8 6 *
March 13-16, 2009 48 33 9 10 *
February 27-March 2, 2009 56 30 8 6 *
February 13-16, 2009 55 29 10 6 *
January 30-February 2, 2009 52 31 12 5 *



Q.2 CONTINUED...

Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely  closely  closely closely Refused
January 23-26, 2009 57 30 8 5 0
January 16-19, 2009 43 35 13 9 *
January 2-4, 2009 42 36 15 7 *
December 12-15, 2008 51 33 9 7 *
December 5-8, 2008 42 38 13 7 *
November 21-24, 2008 59 24 9 8 *
November 14-17, 2008 56 29 9 6 *
November 7-10, 2008 54 31 8 7 *
October 31-November 3, 2008 63 27 6 4 *
October 24-27, 2008 52 35 7 5 1
October 17-20, 2008 62 29 6 3 *
October 10-13, 2008 65 25 7 3 *
October 3-6, 2008 69 23 5 3 *
September 26-29, 2008 70 22 5 3 *
September 19-22, 2008 56 27 12 5 *
September 5-8, 2008 44 33 16 7 *
August 29-31, 2008 41 34 13 11 1
August 15-18, 2008 39 36 15 10 *
August 8-11, 2008 39 35 16 10 *
August 1-4, 2008 47 34 11 8 0
July 25-28, 2008 46 32 10 12 *
July 18-21, 2008 45 33 13 9 *
July 11-14, 2008 44 33 12 10 1
June 27-30, 2008 49 31 12 7 1
June 13-16, 2008 42 33 14 11 *
May 9-12, 2008 45 31 13 11 *
May 2-5, 2008 43 31 15 10 1
April 18-21, 2008 41 35 13 10 1
April 4-7, 2008 39 37 12 12 *
March 28-31, 2008 42 36 14 8 *
March 20-24, 2008 45 33 13 9 *
February 29-March 3, 2008 38 35 15 11 1
February 15-18, 2008 37 36 11 16 8
February 1-4, 2008 40 37 14 8 1
January 18-21, 2008 42 31 16 11 *
January 11-14, 2008 36 32 15 16 1
November 2-5, 2007 27 37 16 19 1
October 19-22, 2007 25 34 20 21 *
August 10-13, 2007 28 36 18 18 *
Mid-November, 2006 31 40 17 11 1
December, 2005 35 35 18 11 1
Early November, 2005 35 39 17 9 *
Mid-May, 2005 30 39 19 11 1
January, 2005 35 41 17 7 *
Mid-October, 2004 30 43 16 10 1
Early September, 2004 39 34 15 11 1
Mid-January, 2004 37 41 15 7 *
December, 2003 35 38 14 11 2
November, 2003 40 34 15 10 1
October, 2003 32 39 16 12 1
September, 2003 39 30 18 12 1
March, 2003 40 35 16 8 1
February, 2003 42 33 15 10 *
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Q.2 CONTINUED...

b.

December, 2002
February, 2002
January, 2002
December, 2001
Mid-November, 2001
June, 2001

May, 2001
April, 2001
February, 2001
January, 2001
June, 1995
March, 1995
February, 1995
December, 1994
October, 1994
June, 1994

May, 1994
January, 1994
Early January, 1994
December, 1993
October, 1993
September, 1993
Early September, 1993
August, 1993
May, 1993
February, 1993
January, 1993
September, 1992
May, 1992
March, 1992
February, 1992
January, 1992
October, 1991

Reports about problems with sudden acceleration

in Toyota vehicles
March 19-22, 2010
March 12-15, 2010

February 26-March 1, 2010: Congressional
hearings about problems with Toyota vehicles
February 12-15, 2010: Concerns about
problems with sudden acceleration and braking

in Toyotas
February 5-8, 2010

January 29-February 1, 2010: Toyota’s recall
and temporary halt of sales of many cars and
trucks because of problems with sudden

acceleration

TREND FOR COMPARISON:
Early October, 2000: The recall of defective

Firestone tires

Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely  closely closely Refused
38 34 17 10 1
35 40 15 9 1
30 44 16 9 1
37 40 13 8 2
41 36 15 7 1
24 41 18 16 1
34 36 15 15 0
36 34 16 13 1
30 39 18 12 1
32 38 17 11 2
26 41 22 11 *
27 45 19 9 *
23 41 22 13 1
28 43 20 9 *
27 40 20 12 1
25 42 23 10 *
33 40 16 10 1
34 39 16 10 1
36 44 13 7 *
35 41 15 8 1
33 38 20 9 *
37 40 14 8 1
39 39 14 9 *
41 36 14 9 *
37 38 18 6 1
49 36 10 5 *
42 39 12 7 *
43 37 13 6 1
39 39 15 6 1
47 38 11 4 *
47 37 10 6 *
44 40 11 5 *
36 38 16 9 1
17 35 27 21 *
23 38 23 16 *
16 31 27 25 *
15 29 28 28 1
21 39 23 17 *
21 30 22 26 1
42 34 16 8 *
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Q.2 CONTINUED...
Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely  closely closely Refused

c. Reports about tensions in the Middle East
between Israelis and Palestinians
March 19-22, 2010 15 28 27 30 1
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
June 19-22, 2009: The situation between

Israelis and Palestinians 15 26 30 29 1
January 23-26, 2009: Conflict between the

Israeli military and Hamas forces in Gaza 31 31 18 20 *
January 16-19, 2009 24 31 22 22 1
January 9-12, 2009 34 35 18 13 0
January 2-4, 2009 28 32 22 18 *

March 7-10, 2008: Continued violence in the
Middle East between the Palestinians and the

Israelis 20 33 26 21 *
August, 2006: The military conflict between
Israel and Hezbollah forces in Lebanon 40 34 14 10 2

September, 2003: Continued violence in the
Middle East between the Palestinians and the

Israelis 31 36 20 13 *
Early June, 2003 26 40 20 13 1
December, 2002 29 36 22 12 1
Early October, 2002 32 39 20 8 1
June, 2002 38 33 18 10 1
April, 2002 38 37 14 10 1
Early April, 2002 44 33 13 9 1
December, 2001 31 40 19 9 1
Early September, 2001 21 33 25 20 1
April, 2001: Continued violence in the Middle

East 22 34 24 19 1

Mid-October, 2000: Continued violence in the
Middle East between the Palestinians and the
Israelis 30 38 18 13 1
Early October, 2000: Renewed violence in the
Middle East between the Palestinians and the

Israelis 21 30 27 21 1
January, 1997: Renewed tensions between
Israelis and Palestinians over Hebron 12 23 29 35 1

October, 1996: Renewed violence between

Israelis & Palestinians on the West Bank and in

Jerusalem 17 34 26 23 *
May, 1988: The conflict in the Middle East

between the Palestinians and the Israelis in the

occupied territories 18 37 34 9 2
d. Debate over health care reform
March 19-22, 2010 51 24 11 14 *
March 12-15, 2010 40 31 16 13 *
March 5-8, 2010 42 27 17 15 *
February 26-March 1, 2010 29 29 19 22 *
February 19-22, 2010 33 28 19 19 *
January 29-February 1, 2010 39 27 16 17 *
January 22-25, 2010 41 32 15 11 *
January 15-18, 2010 37 27 19 18 *
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Q.2 CONTINUED...

Very Fairly  Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely closely closely Refused
January 8-11, 2010 39 26 20 15 *
December 18-21, 2009 42 27 16 14 *
December 11-14, 2009 42 30 15 14 *
December 4-7, 2009 42 28 15 14 1
November 20-23, 2009 42 29 14 15 *
November 13-16, 2009 38 26 17 17 1
November 6-9, 2009 35 28 15 22 1
October 30-November 2, 2009 32 26 19 23 *
October 23-26, 2009 40 27 16 17 1
October 16-19, 2009 36 28 15 21 *
October 9-12, 2009 37 29 14 19 1
October 2-5, 2009 39 29 16 16 *
September 25-28, 2009 45 31 12 12 0
September 18-21, 2009 44 26 19 11 *
September 11-14, 2009 44 27 14 15 *
September 3-6, 2009 40 26 16 17 0
August 28-31, 2009 40 28 17 14 1
August 21-24, 2009 49 24 12 15 1
August 14-17, 2009 39 31 15 15 1
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
August 7-10, 2009: Debate in Washington over
health care reform 40 27 17 15 1
July 31-August 3, 2009 47 26 14 13 1
July 24-27, 2009 44 28 15 13 *
July 17-20, 2009 33 31 13 21 2
July 10-13, 2009 24 29 20 27 *
June 26-29, 2009 29 26 20 25 1
June 19-22, 2009 28 28 20 23 *
June 12-15, 2009 29 26 18 26 *
May 15-18, 2009: Debate over Barack
Obama’s health care plans 25 30 20 24 *
March 6-9, 2009: Obama proposing a
$630 billion fund for overhauling health care 41 32 13 14 *
September, 1994: The Clinton
administration’s health care reform proposals 32 41 18 9 *
June, 1994 34 40 19 7 *
May, 1994 37 37 16 9 1
January, 1994 38 38 15 9 *
Early January, 1994 40 40 14 6 *
December, 1993 45 35 12 7 1
October, 1993 44 32 17 6 1
September, 1993 49 34 11 6 *
August, 1993: Reports about the White House
task force on health care reform headed by
Hillary Clinton 27 32 25 15 1
June, 1993 28 38 19 15 *
May, 1993 30 30 25 14 1

13



Q.2 CONTINUED...

e. News about drug-related violence in Mexico

March 19-22, 2010

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:
March 27-30, 2009: Hillary Clinton’s recent
trip to Mexico to discuss drug violence near the
border
Feb 27-March 2, 2009: News about growing
drug-related violence in Mexico

f.  Reports about the Vatican’s handling of sex-

abuse scandals in the Catholic Church
March 19-22, 2010

TREND FOR COMPARISON:
June, 2002: Reports of sexual abuses by
Catholic priests
May, 2002: The Pope and American cardinals
meeting in Rome about sexual abuse by
Catholic priests
Early April, 2002: Reports of sexual abuses by
Catholic priests
December, 1993

Very Fairly = Nottoo Notatall DK/
closely closely  closely closely Refused

12 21 26 40 1

14 24 23 39 *

18 28 23 31 *

8 18 31 42 1

38 36 17 8 1
27 33 21 18 1
27 34 25 13 1

18 32 31 18 1

Q.3 Which ONE of the stories | just mentioned have you followed most closely, or is there another story you’ve
been following MORE closely? [DO NOT READ LIST. ACCEPT ONLY ONE RESPONSE.]

March 19-22
2010
53 Debate over health care reform
13 Reports about the condition of the U.S. economy
7 Reports about problems with sudden acceleration in Toyota vehicles
5 News about drug-related violence in Mexico
3 Reports about tensions in the Middle East between Israelis and Palestinians
1 Reports about the Vatican’s handling of sex-abuse scandals in the Catholic Church
8 Some other story (VOL.)
10 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)
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In the news recently, how much if anything, have you heard about each of the following people? Have you
heard a lot, a little or nothing at all? [READ AND RANDOMIZE; OBSERVE FORM SPLITS]

(vOoL.)
A Nothing  Don’t
A lot little at all know
FORM 1 ONLY [N=516]:
a.F1 Tiger Woods
March 19-22, 2010 62 32 6 *
b.F1 Nancy Pelosi
March 19-22, 2010 40 29 30 1
c.F1 Joe Biden
March 19-22, 2010 19 46 35 *
d.F1 Mitch McConnell
March 19-22, 2010 8 25 66 1
e.F1 Chris Dodd
March 19-22, 2010 8 31 59 2
f.F1 Sarah Palin
March 19-22, 2010 20 51 29 *
FORM 2 ONLY [N=500]:
g.F2 Harry Reid
March 19-22, 2010 21 30 48 1
h.F2 Rahm Emanuel
March 19-22, 2010 16 27 55 2
i.F2 Sandra Bullock
March 19-22, 2010 33 42 24 1
j-F2 Hillary Clinton
March 19-22, 2010 21 51 27 1
k.F2 Karl Rove
March 19-22, 2010 13 33 52 2
l.F2 John Boehner
March 19-22, 2010 13 22 63 2

15



Q5

Q.6

Thinking now about the issue of health care, from what you’ve seen and heard, do you think a health care
reform bill will pass this year or not?

BASED ON POLLING CONDUCTED MARCH 19-21, 2010 [N=830]:*

DK/
Yes, will No, will not Refused
March 19-21, 2010 55 35 10
March 12-15, 2010 43 49 9
March 5-8, 2010 39 52 9
February 26-March 1, 2010 34 54 11
February 19-22, 2010 27 62 11
January 29-February 1, 2010 29 60 11
January 22-25, 2010 27 67 5
January 15-18, 2010 57 33 10
January 8-11, 2010 59 29 11
December 18-21, 20092 61 34 5
December 11-14, 2009 56 38 6
December 4-7, 2009 52 35 14
November 20-23, 2009 52 37 11
November 13-16, 2009 49 37 14
November 6-9, 2009 48 40 11
October 30-November 2, 2009 47 39 14
October 23-26, 2009 53 40 7
October 16-19, 2009 57 38 5
October 9-12, 2009 45 46 9

Thinking about health care, how good a job have news organizations done explaining [INSERT ITEM;
RANDOMIZE]

Only DK/
Excellent Good fair Poor Ref
The details of health care proposals
March 19-22, 2010 5 16 34 41 4
July 31-August 3, 2009 4 17 32 40 7
The political debate over health care
March 19-22, 2010 10 28 31 27 5
July 31-August 3, 2009 6 25 34 28 7
The effect health care proposals
would have on people like yourself
March 19-22, 2010 7 17 31 40 4
July 31-August 3, 2009 7 16 33 37 8

This question was not asked on March 22, 2010, because the bill passed late in the evening of March 21, 2010.
For December 18-21, 2009 and earlier, the question asked about the chance of a health care reform bill passing “over the next year or
not”.
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